#### FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 08/21/2014 09:36 AM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 50

At IAS Part 60, of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, held in and for the County of New York, at the Courthouse, 60 Centre Street, New York, New York, on the day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2014

PRESENT:

Hon. MARCY S. FRIEDMAN, J.S.C.

In the matter of the application of

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, LAW DEBENTURE TRUST COMPANY OF NEW FARGO BANK, NATIONAL YORK. WELLS ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., AND DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, (as trustees under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and indenture trustees under various Indentures),

Index No. 652382/2014

# ORDER OF ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE

#### Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to CPLR § 7701, seeking judicial instruction and approval of a proposed settlement.

Petitioner Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, having applied to this Court for the admission *pro hac vice* of Robert L. Schnell, Jr. and Stephen M. Mertz to represent Wells Fargo Bank, National Association in this action, and said applicants having submitted in support thereof, the Affirmation of Michael M. Krauss in Support of Application for Admission *Pro Hac Vice*, a member of the Bar of the State of New York and attorney of record herein for Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, affidavits of the applicants dated August 18, 2014, and Certificates of Good Standing from the State of Minnesota in which the applicants are admitted to the practice of law, and the Court having reviewed the foregoing submissions and due deliberation having been had, it is now therefore

### Index No. 652382/2014

## Page 2 of 2

1. **ORDERED** that the motion is granted and Robert L. Schnell, Jr. and Stephen M. Mertz are permitted to appear and to participate in this action on behalf of Petitioner Wells Fargo Bank, National Association; and it is further

2. **ORDERED** that Mr. Schnell and Mr. Mertz shall at all times be associated herein with counsel who is a member of good standing of the Bar of the State of New York and is attorney of record for the party in question and all pleadings, briefs, and other papers filed with the Court shall be signed by the attorney of record, who shall be held responsible for such papers and for the conduct of this action; and it is further

3. ORDERED that, pursuant to Section 520.11 of the Rules of the Court of Appeals and Section 602.2(a) of the Rules of the Appellate Division, First Department, the attorneys hereby admitted *pro hac vice* shall abide by the standards of professional conduct imposed upon members of the New York Bar, including the Rules of the Courts governing the conduct of attorneys and the Disciplinary Rules of the Code of Professional Responsibility; and it is further

4. **ORDERED** that Mr. Schnell and Mr. Mertz shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the Courts of the State of New York with respect to any acts occurring during the course of their participation in this matter; and it is further

5. **ORDERED** that said counsel shall notify the Court immediately of any matter or event in this or any other jurisdiction which affects their standing as members of the Bar.

DATED:

8-20-14

Provided that: New York Counsel shall be present at all court appearances and shall sign all papers in this action.

MARCY S. FRIEDMAN, J.S.C.